Rules 122 & 123

A g

The Investment Bank Special
Administration Regulations 2011

Special Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company

Boston Prime Limited

Company number

07435569

In the

Companies Court

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1051 of 2015

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Steven Edward Butt
address(es) of Rollings Butt LLP
Special 6 Snow Hill
administrators London

EC1A 2AY

Michael David Rollings
Rollings Butt LLP

6 Snow Hill

London

EC1A ZAY

Joint Special Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b} Insert date (b) 9 August2018

(b) 8 February 2019

Signed

Dated

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Steve Butt
Rollings Butt LLP
6 Snow Hill
London
EC1A 2AY
020 7002 7960
DX Number DX Exchange

*ABGUKTBU*
09/03/2019 #184

COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it tc the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crownh Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scetland




0 Rolllngs

Boston Prime Limited — in Special Administration

Special Administrators' Eighth Progress Report

For the period 9 August 2018 to 8 February 2019



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

CONTENTS

1 Purpose of this report

2 Statutory information

3 Progress of the Special Administration

4 Assets still to be realised

5 Special Administrators’ costs

6 Expenses incurred in the period 9 August 2018 to 8 February 2019

7 Estimated outcome for creditors

8 Ending the Special Administration

9 Creditors’ rights

10 Next report

APPENDICES

A i) Receipts and payments account from 9 August 2018 to 8 February 2019, and;
ii) Cumulative receipts and payments account from 9 February 2015 to 8 February 2019, both in
GBP and native currency

B i} Time analysis for the period from 9 August 2018 to 8 February 2019, and;
g)();rigme analysis for the full Special Administration, the period 9 February 2015 to 8 February

C Additional information in relation to Special Administrators’ fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

D Narrative guide to activities undertaken by the Special Administrators

vy

cana 220



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

22

2.3

24

2.5

31

Purpose of this report

The purpose of this report is to provide clients and creditors with information in relation to the
progress of the Special Administration of Boston Prime Limited (“the Company”) for the period 9
August 2018 to 8 February 2019 ("the Period®). It should be read in conjunction with the previous
seven monthly progress reports covering the period 9 February 2015 to 8 August 2018.

The report has only been prepared for the purpose of compliance with statutory requirements under
the Insolvency Act 1986, Insolvency Rules 2016 {(as amended) and The Investment Bank Special
Administration Regufations 2011 (“SAR"). It has not been prepared for any other purpose and is not
intended, nor suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt of, or any
financial interest in, the Company.

Any person that chooses to rely on any information referred to in this report for any purpose or in any
context other than for the purpose of this report referred to above does so at their own risk.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Special Administrators, their firm, its employees and
agents, do not have or assume any responsibility, and will not accept any liability in respect of, or as
a result of, any decision or action taken, or refrained from, as a result of information contained in this
report.

Statutory information

My colleague, Steve Butt, and | were appointed Joint Special Administrators of the Company on
9 February 2015 by the High Court of England and Wales under the court reference number 1051 of
2015.

This Special Administration is being handled by Rollings Butt LLP (“Rollings Butt”) of 6 Snow Hill,
London, EC1A 2AY.

The trading address of the Company was Citypoint Suite 1248, 1 Ropemaker Street, London,
EC2Y 9HT.

The registered office of the Company is ¢/o Rollings Butt LLP, 6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY and
its registered number is 07435569. The Company is authorised and regulated by the Financial
Conduct Authority (*FCA”™), firm reference number 539846,

The Special Administrators’ proposals were approved without modification by a meeting of the
Company's clients and creditors held on 8 April 2015. A creditors’ committee (“the Committee™) was
formed.

Progress of the Special Administration

Objectives and strategy of the Special Administration

As detailed in previous progress reports, and in accordance with the Special Administration Regime

under the SAR, the Special Administrators have three objectives (“the Objectives”) although the order
in which they appear does not indicate a hierarchy of priority between them;

1 to ensure the return of client assets as soon as is reasonably practicable;
2) to ensure timely engagement with market infrastructure bodies and the authorities;
3) to either—

a) rescue the investment bank as a going concern, or

b) wind it up in the best interests of the creditors.

| have outlined the Special Administrators’ progress in achieving these objectives during the Period
below.



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

3.2

3.3

34

3.6

36

37

38

Receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix A{i) is a Receipts and Payments account for the period 3 August 2018 to 8
February 2019 as well as a cumulative account (Appendix A(ii)) for the full period of the Special
Administration, both in GBP and native currency.

The most significant payments made during the Period were the Special Administrators’ fees and
legal fees, these total £22,276 and £2,410, excluding Value Added Tax ("VAT"), respectively.

VAT totalling £248,265 has been paid to date and continues to be incurred and paid on the expenses
of the Special Administration. The Special Administrators have received partial recovery of VAT
incurred, as detailed below.

VAT

In this, and previous six-moanthly reports, expenses paid in the Special Administration are shown net
of VAT and the cumulative amount of VAT paid is shown as VAT receivable.

The Company is registered for VAT, however, given the nature of the Company's business, it was
unclear at the date of the Special Administrators’ appointment as to what extent they may be able to
recover any VAT paid within the Special Administration.

As previously reported, the Company has been submitting quarterly VAT returns, applying a recovery
percentage of 94.97%, for costs incurred in the Special Administration.

The table below details the breakdown of the VAT incurred in the Special Administration. Notes to
the table are provided in paragraphs 3.8.1-3.8.5.

Treatment of VAT SRR DSy BTN LS O P IR e [« | 3 (A Rl A
VAT Reclaimed to date
VAT to be reclaimed

VAT not reclaimed due to incorrect inwicing
Irrecoverable VAT to date

VAT to be irrecoverable

Total VAT Incurred

3.81 The VAT Recfaimed fo date shows the cumulative amounts received from HMRC as a
consequence of VAT returns the Company has submitted.

382 The VAT lo be reclaimed is the expected amount to be received from future VAT return{s)
on VAT which has already been incurred, calculated based on the recovery percentage of
94.97%.

383 The VAT not reclaimed due to incorrect invoicing balance of £279.27 relates to several
invoices which were incorrectly invoiced and, therefore, were not recoverable to the estate.

384 The frrecoverable VAT shows the cumutative total which is irrecoverable as a consequence
of the 94.97% recovery rate, i.e. 5.03% of incurred VAT.

385 The VAT to be irrecoverable shows the expected amount to be written off from future VAT

return(s) on VAT which has already been incurred, calculated based on the recovery
percentage of 94.97%.

Fagc 420



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

39

3.10

3.1

312

3.13

3.14

3.15

316

4.1

42

Corporation Tax (“CT")

The Company has submitted CT returns in relation to interest incurred in the periods 9 February
2015 to 8 February 2016, 9 February 2016 to 8 February 2017 and 9 February 2017 to 8 February
2018.

Client money claims and distribution

As advised in previous progress reports, the Special Administrators have processed all payments
due to Client Money Claimants.

Unsecured Dividends

As previously reported, the Special Administrators have declared and paid two interim dividends to
its unsecured dividends totalling 31.3208 pence in the GBP.

To date, dividend payments to unsecured creditors total £3,362,971.66.

The Special Administrators do not intend to pay a further dividend to unsecured creditors until there
is clarity on what, if any, further assets are realised. Further information on asset realisation is
detailed in section 4 of this report.

The Special Administrators have continued to co-operate with the Financial Services Compensation
Scheme (*FSCS"), assisting them to process claims by providing information on requested claimants.
| can confirm that the FSCS have made payments to a number of the Company’s creditors who met
the relevant requirements to be able to submit a claim. For the avoidance of doubt, informaticn in
respect of potential compensation claims has been disclosed to creditors previously and can be
found at hitp://www.rollingsbutt.com/case-documents/bostonprime.

Regulatory Matters

The Special Administrators also continue to liaise with the Financial Conduct Authority ("FCA”"),
keeping them informed of the progress of the Special Administration and providing them with
information when required.

The Special Administrators have commenced the process to deregister the Company from its FCA
registration. This is a result of the fact that all of the Company’s client money distributions have now
been finalised and there are no outstanding matters regarding the client money position.

Assets still to be realised
Debfors

As detailed in previous reports, any further recoveries from the Company’s debtors are unlikely and
therefore it is not cost-effective to continue to actively pursue these debts. Should any new evidence
emerge to assist the Special Administrators in collecting outstanding debts remaining due to the
Company they will reanalyse their position accordingly.

Liquidity providers

In previous progress reports, it has been stated that the Company has commenced legal proceedings
in Malta against one of the Company’s liquidity providers in relation to unsatisfactory responses to
gueries raised by the Company about activity on the Company's account with this liquidity provider
in the aftermath of the Swiss National Bank's decision to de-couple the Swiss Franc from the Euro
on 15 January 2015.

Fago 5120



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

6.1

52

5.3

54

5.5

56

57

Owing to the sensitive and confidential nature of these proceedings, a detailed account of the
progress in this respect cannot be disclosed in this report. In the previous progress report, it was
advised that a hearing was scheduled for November 2018. However, this has been postponed until
March 2019.

The Special Administrators regularly update the Company's Creditors Committee in respect of the
progress of the litigation, and the key aspects and decisions of the proceedings are discussed and
agreed with the Committee.

BT Prime

As advised in previous progress reports, the Company have received an initial dividend of
US$124,185 (£96,133) on a claim of US$7,200,000 in the Bankruptcy proceedings for BT Prime Ltd
(“BT Prime”), of which US$1,700,000 has been partially admitted and US$5,500,000 remains to be
adjudicated.

The Special Administrators have continued to liaise with the legal representatives of BT Prime in
respect of progress in the Bankruptcy. The legal representatives for BT Prime are undertaking an
action in the US and we understand there have been no material developments in this case during
the Period. This case is also being contested in respect of the relevant jurisdiction to hear the case.

Special Administrators’ costs
Remuneration

The basis of the Special Administrators' remuneration has been fixed by resolution of the Committee
by reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Special Administration.

Time costs for the period from 9 August 2018 to 8 February 2019 are £17,220. This represents 77.1
hours at an average rate of £223.35 per hour. Attached as Appendix B (i) is a Time Analysis which
provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period in respect of the costs
fixed by reference to time properly spent by the Joint Special Administrators and their staff in
managing the Special Administration.

Time costs for the period 9 February 2015 to 8 February 2019 total £860,749. This represents
3,554.60 hours at an average cost of £242.15 per hour. A cumulative Time Analysis is also attached
at Appendix B (ii).

It has been agreed with the Committee that the Special Administrators’ remuneration in respect of
time incurred for the period from 1 May 2015 to 30 June 2018 would be reduced by 20% of their
standard time costs, with the remaining balance to be considered at a later point in time. For the
period from 1 July 2018 onwards, it has been agreed that the Special Administrators’ remuneration
would be charged at their standard time costs, details of which are provided in Appendix C.

From 9 August 2018 to 8 February 2019, £22,276 {excl. VAT) has been invoiced and drawn on
account, which relates to the period from 1 July 2018 to 30 November 2018, Post appointment fees
to date drawn on account total £737,818.60 (excl. VAT).

A narrative guide to the Special Administrators’ time costs has been included at Appendix D and a
copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees' is available on request or can be downloaded
from http://www.insolve ncy-practiticners.org. uk/reguiation-and-quidance/quides-to-fees.

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relaticn to this firm’s policy on staffing, the use
of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade.

Page 6120



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

58

5.9

6.2

6.3

7.1

7.2

7.3

Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements

As disclosed in previous reports, the Committee passed a resolution authorising the Special
Administrators to draw their Category 2 disbursements in accordance with the rates referred to in our
proposals. A further schedule of these rates, and information on Category 1 disbursements, is
attached at Appendix C.

From 9 August 2018 to 8 February 2019, the following Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements
have been incurred:

fg.cpe.and-l.?urpose : _-i e . Cost(ﬂ e VA?'{Q

Category 1 Dishursements
Postage 0.65 0.13 0.78

Category 2 Disbursements
Printing and Copying 3.75 0.75 450

Expenses incurred in the period 9 August 2018 to 8 February 2019
The following expenses have been incurred in the Period:

SupplieriService Provider  * Nature of expens
ST incurred
Camilleri Preziosi

Mail & Print

Bank Charges

Details of the rationale for appointing the professional advisers that the Special Administrators are
working with on this matter are set out at Appendix C.

For previously incurred expenses please review the Special Administrators’ previous progress
reports.

Estimated outcome for creditors
Clients with FCA CASS Protection

The client money distributions have now been paid. No further client money distributions are
anticipated. The return to client money creditors was ¢.90 pence in the pound.

Secured creditors and Prescribed Part

There is no registered security giving charges over the assets of the Company. Consequently, the
provisions of S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 in relation to a Prescribed Part will not apply.

Preferential creditors

As previously stated in the Special Administrators’ Proposals, the remaining employees of the
Company were made redundant by the Company’s sole director prior to the appointment of the
Special Administrators. Notice of the appointment as well as the appropriate documentation to
register a claim has been sent to these former employees. At the date of this report, one employee
has registered a minimal claim for unpaid holiday pay which was paid in full on 18 October 2016.

Page 7120



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

7.4

8.1

8.2

9.1

9.2

10
10.1

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

Details in respect of further dividends to unsecured creditors can be found earlier in this report and,
as stated, any future dividends are based on potential recoveries.

Ending the Special Administration

At this stage, the Special Administrators intend to seek their discharge from liability under Paragraph
898 (2)(c) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as that provision applies to special
administrations) immediately upon their appointment as Special Administrators ceasing to have
effect. This will require the Special Administrators applying to the court.

As this is a Special Administration, under SAR the provisions of Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1988, which refer to an automatic end of an administration after 12 months, do not

apply.
Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the Special
Administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
Special Administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to
court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Special Administrators’
remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Special Administrators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next report

The Special Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the next six months of the Special Administration, or earlier if the Special Administration has been
finalised.

Yours faithfully
For Boston Prime Limited

Mike Rollings
Joint Special Administrator

Michael David Rollings and Steven Edward Butt were appointed as Joint Special Administrators of Boston Prime Limited by
order of the High Court on 9 February 2015,

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Special Adminisirators who act as agents
of the Company and without perseonal liability.

Michael David Rollings and Steven Edward Butt are licensed to act in the UK as insolvency practitioners by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association.

Boston Prime Limii_ed is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority, reference number 539846. The
Company Number is 07435569 and the registered office is 6 Snow Hill, London. EC1A 2AY

Fage 8120



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period
from 9 August 2018 to 8 February 2019

Appendix A (i)

Asset Realisations
Brought Forward 5113672
Total Receipts 5,113,672
Payments
Brought Forward (4,656 554)
Special Administrators' Fees (22,276)
Special Administrators' Disbursements (13)
Legal Fees (2,410)
Legal Gisbursements (7}
Stationery & Postage {292)
Bank Charges 5
Irrecoverable VAT (251)
Total Payments (4,681,808)
431,865
Fage 9120



n7 | ni Be i 9IEL'ZBIACM 0GZL'S N1d -6256') QMY '128E" L HNI 1080 | QSN '$1.0Z WIBW § 18 s pasn sjel Aouaung ubiaiog
il e "Alano2al A (epueiod o uonEwWLCI JaUMN) Jo) wodas ssaiBord au 0) 43jas 959a|Y ' WA JO SMISNED 8 SAUNBY
(SE1ON
- - - - [TT%%3 | S
[eoese2) (650°8E) (£42°908) LiF262) (9£.'860'F) (308°169'F) sallAeg Mol
= = - = B [~ BIBPIOYIIBYS .ﬂ_w:_u._O
SNOLLNBRILSIO
B - - - - (66.°91) LA algeancaa]
ls12) xe] uogesodion
(S65°L1) puapRK] paluRpun
- - - - B (1€2'#9€'E) PUBPKIL S101pRIT pRIAsSUN
- - i - (£89'508) - puspn| Asuoy uanD
- - - - - (e00) Aed Aepijopysieauy 2adojdw]
- - - - - (1z5'e) SIUBBEINGSI(] , SICIEASILIWPY _u_u&j
- - i - - (B18°260) 8087 juouuicddy 1504 SicieqsiunLpy |BRads|
" " B - - {60} ZP) §994 Juounuioddy Bid SIGIELS|UWPY [BR2dS
- - - - B HO0O'v) puog souRINSU| SIOBASIUIWDY [Badg
(181'082) (650'8¢) (££2'90%) (Li¥'28D) (v20'e65'E) - dE9 0113suey| Aurdwoassiu)
- - i - - - noooy Buipe) sapweig Aupinbr|(sge'zet)
los} - - - (52) {06+'2) sebuey) yueg
" " - - B - JSpung Jewoiend, l(Zsy'020' 1L
- - - - - Spund e, |(e68'005)
- - - - - (005'01) (siosnpy xe] ) 5987 SURUNGIRY
u - - - - (zz2'08) fuewasingsq jefian
(L¥126'8) - - - - (gl52ew) s34 jefan
- - - - - sioppar asueday g opeul |(sry's)
- - - - - (s01) 81507 abeinig
- - - - - (95'¢) abmsog § Misuopelg
B - B - - FIARYN) Bujspsanpy Aloymers
i " B - i 50€) sisnddng J)
SNOLLYSITYIY J0 81503
|808°'68Z |656'8E leis's08 1 1p'Z62 [2i6°021F Z29°CLE'S sydjacey w0
- - - - 8 PazZ'6Z1 801090 [8¥Z'vEL'E
- - - - ZEZ'10L - wnoaoy Bupel) sepnaid AIpInbiT|Gra'yL
019 PUNey NUEE Jausuioddy-ald
- - zZZr'y - LBE'E LL9 panjaazy Isauay|
809'682 650°'8¢€ 25E'205 1iv'262 Z05'Z719'Z LO1'6E6'F yueg e ysed |6ss'068°c
- - - - 660'£09 - SjUnoody , Spun JuaND, |968'085
{3} SROIIY Adl G sumodovNGd - 7 (3) snoaow OAY T () SN0 N o [ swnossy aBn . ¢ VR SNCILVSITVRRIESSY. (3) Saviiy o Wl

) v xpuaddy

(DN} £10Z AMYITIER 8 OL §10Z AHVINEEH 6 WORH GOREd 3HL H0H INNOSOY SINGWAY ONY SLARDTY

uoyelysIuIWPY |e19adg Ul - paywIT swld uojsog




0zl sbed

‘fiahooad [yA [equatod uc uopeLuoiul Jeypny Joj Hodey ssauboud su o) Jeyeu 98BSl " IyA JO AMSNERR e S2nBy |

SAON
[ F - - |siz’ee §99'LEY
(52t 06899) (961 802) 092'5€6) (TS (662°£86°) (goe’tas'y) QeWAeg (1oL
i B i i - - ssapjoyaieys Areuipo (052 1 22)
SNOLLNEIMLSIT
B B B - - (66.'94) 1WA olqesmooauy
(812) xe] uogesodion
(£65°24) puepwi( pawiepuUn
N R s - - (1e2'voc'c) pusSpRI SICUPRID) PBINDBSUN
- - - - (€52'194) - puspnI Azuow s
(£99) Aed Aepijojyseaiy ssfoidw3
| R s - - (125'¢) SIUBLISKINGSIA  SIONBASINIPY [ERedS
- - - i - (618'£8L) 85924 jJuaunuaddy 1504 SINRASIUILPY |E0adS
- - i B - (804'zZ8) 8084 Jusuguioddy ald ,IO1BASIU| Wy [eReds
- - - - - (000'%) pUOQ BaUBINSY| SICIRASIU|WDY [ewadg
(vza'181'5H) (961'502Z) (092586} (Bae'21€) (805'52Z') - da9 o1 J3ysuery Auedwoseiu|
- - - - - - Junoooy Buipeyt Jepreld Lipinbi|(sse'ze )
(860'6) - - - (i) (06¥'2) safueys) yueg
- - - i - - «spundiaweisn), {6y 020 1)
i B i i i - Jspunduen),|(o6e'09s)
- - B - - (oas'on) (s10sMpyXe]) $884 SUBIUNCOTY
- - - - - (zz£'oE) udswangs g jebe
(ssz'ers't) - - - (815'zEw) saa4 [efa
- - B i - - siqypas)) asuade g apeu) [6vy'y)
- 3 - B - (804) 5800 abriolg
- - - - - (9:5'¢} abesod 3 Aisuopers
i I B - - (z€1'v1) Buismanpy Aloymers
i i i - - (cog) siayddng 1j
SNOLLYSITVIY 40 §1502
loi'ose'or 964802 loss'se6 Iese'sic |Fisczo’e 229714 sidjaey oL
- - - - ovL yaz'ozi siolqaC{avz v’z
- - - - 650'050'1 - Wnaoay Buipes sephoid Aupinbi|sve'es
lore punyey yueg jueunnoddy-ald
- - |ses's - 95¥' 1i9 paneaey 1sausiu|
o1 '08%'9r 981'802 GZV'LE6 Isse'2Le 615'250'F 101'988'Y yued e yseolsss'o6e'c
- - - - +¥E'006 - SUNoay ,SpUnd a0, fass 06s

SUROIIY Adf

(n} v xpusddy

[x SRRTOSONY

R e R

CAONERRAND JALLYN NI €102 AMVIVEEH § O1 5407 AMVITIEEH 6 WOR GOREd JHL HOH INNODIY SINTWAY ONV S1dE0TH

uonensIuWpY [e1adg uj - pajiwI] swld ucisog




Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary for the period 9 August 2018 to 8 February 2019

Appendix B (i)

Classification of Work Function Partner . Manager Assoclats TotalHours Time Cogt (£} Aversge Hourly
. : . e i : ... TR ()

100 : Administration & Flanning 4.40

104 ; Case Management 2.50

105 : Case PBanning 0.60

107 : Statutory Reporting 27.70 6,462.00

111 : Biling 0.80 187.00

112 : Post Appointment Tax 2.80 432.00

116 : Case Accounting 3.50 546.00

118 : Receipls & Payments . . 15.10 2,286.00

Administration & Planning 1.00] 19.00 37.40] 57.40 12,126.00; 211.25]

600 : Case Specific 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 310.00) 310.00

Case Specific Matters 0.00] 1.00] 0.004 1.00] 310.00] 310.00]

500 : Creditors 0.20 1.50 2.10 3.80 879.00 231.32

501 : Communication With Creditors ¢.00 0.00] 0.10) 0.19 15.00 150.00

505 : Creditors Committee 1.60 1.90 7.50) 11.00 2,765.00 251.36

Creditors 1.80 3.40] 9.70] 14.90 3,659.00 245.57

301 ; Assets - General 0.30 0.00 0.00] 0.30 148.50 495.00

314 ; Litigation 1.10 0.00 2.40 3.504 976.50 279.00

Realisation of Assets 1.40] 0.00] 2.40] 3.80 1,125.00] 296.05|

] l | |
Total Hours 4.20] 23.40] 49.50] 77.10] 17,220.00 223.35

Page 12120



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

Time Entry - Detalled §1P9 Time & Cost for the period 9 February 2015 to 8 February 2019

Classificatian of Work Function

Partner

Manager .. Assocites . TotalHours -

Time Cost {£] - Average Hourly

Appendix B (i}

Rute (£)

100 : Administration & Planning 6.75] 34.,282.00 25922
102 : Appointment 1.00 420.00 420.00
103 ; Background Information 6.40 4.537.00 278.34
104 : Case Management 6.70] 13,835.00 25812
105 : Case Planning 38.10| 29,798.00 296.79
106 : Maintanance Of Records 3.00 3,466.00 237.40
107 ; Statutory Reporting 27 40| §2,604.75 214 33|
108 : Statutory Compliance B8.05 12,270.25 263.03
111 ; Billing 040 1,840.00 17524
112 : Post Appointment Tax 16.20] 29,224.00 223377
115 : Meetings 30.25 18,792.50 311.39
116 : Case Accounting 3.40 17.594.00 142.00
117 :Bank Reconciliations 0.00 1,674.50 15223
118 : Receipts & Payments 0.00 20,700.50 171.22
119 : Closure 000 1356.00 270,00
702 : Liaison With Directors 2.55 . A 3.046.00 288.72
[Administration & Planning 150.30 352 60| 522.40 1,125.20 254,219.50 22593
600 : Case Specific 78.25 100.20) 85.20 263.65] 73.816.00 279.98
Case Specific Matters 78.25% 100.20| 85.20 263.65] 73,816.00 279,98
316 : Client Monies 81.15 63.00 39.90 184.05 60,003.00 326.01
317 : Custemer Funds 35.75 100.30 100.50 245 55] 56,538.50 230.25
500 : Creditors 4875 159.80| 429.00 638.55 125,072.00] 195.87
501 : Communication With Creditors .00 0.00 0.10 0.10 15.00] 150.00
505 : Creditors Committee 137.55| 211.50| 264.70 613.85 161,945 .25 263.82
508 : Employees Q.70 440 4 .10 9.20 2,169.00 235.78]
510 : Pre Appeointment Tax 4.00 11.30] 3.80 19.10] 5613.50] 293.90
Creditors 309.004 550.30] 851.10 1,710 .40 411,356.25) 240.50|
200 : Investigations 430 B8.80 15860 29.20 7,342.00 251.44
201 : CDDA Reports 4.70 11.40) 27.00 43.10 9,055.50| 210.10|
Investigations 9.50] 20.20] 42.60 72.30] 16,397.50 226.80)
300 : Realisation Of Assets 10.55 50.30 2180 82 .65 21,131.25 255.67
301 : Assets - General 0.30] 0.00] 0.00] 0.30) 148.50 495.00
302 : ldentifying, Securing, Insuring Assets 0.00 0.00] 4.90 4 90| 716.00| 146.12
303 : Book Debts 19.30 53.50) 44 80 117 .40 30,428.00 259.18
314 : Litigation 64 20 90.60) 98 70 254 .50 69,704 00 273.89
Realisation of Assots 94.35] 194.40) 171.00 459.75] 122,127.75] 265.84
403 : Ongoing Employee Issues 0.00] 0.00] 0.40] 0.40] 52.00] 130.00)
Trading Q.04 .00 0.40 0.40[ 52.00 130.00
Total Hours 6541.30 1,217.70 1,772.70 3,631.70' 877,969.00 241.75]

Fane 13120



Boston Prime Limited - in Special Administration Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to Special Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

1.1

1.2

Policy

Detailed below is Rollings Butt LLLP’s pelicy in relation to:

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
. professional advisers; and
. disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Associate. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. The
charge out rate schedule in section 2 below provides details of all grades of staff and their
experience level.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisers

On this assignment, we have used the professional advisers listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Name of Professional Adviser -~ ..

CMS Cameron Mckenna Nabarro Olswang (legal advice) Hourly rate and dishursements

Camilleri Preziosi (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Hourly rate and disbursements (up to a capped

Anderson Mori & Tomotsune (legal advice) fee)

Smith & Williamson Agreed rate

QOur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them

Fage 1420



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration Appendix C

1.3

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and accommodation, external printing, room hire and document
storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in
connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be atlocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage.

On this case, the following Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements have been incurred
during the period 9 August 2018 te 8 February 2019.

TypeandPurpose.

Category 1 Disbursements
Postage 065 0.13 0.78

Category 2 Disbursements
Printing and Copying 375 0.75 4.50

Charge-out Rates

A scheduie of Rollings Butt LLP’s charge-out rates for this assignment effective for this period
is detailed below.

StaffCrade -~ - AAprilZ0fA- | {ApiZ016-" % 1 ApHl 2018y
Lol i 31 March 2018 - 31 March 2016 - 31 March 2018

Partner 420 445 470 495
Manager 250-335 270-350 285-370 310-395
Associate 110-175 120-190 130-200 150-225

Please note that this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

]

Page 15]20



0zloL ebed

suodas ssaiboud £yuow g Buuedaid pue Bugjel «
sjunoaoe sjuawied pue sydiadal Jo asueuajuBLY pue uoneledald .
sjesodoud (e 21 Buipuawe pue Bunyeiq . Bumpoday Aoymyeig 20}

spJodal §d| Buipuswie pue Buiigjuieyy . SPI0D3Y JO SIUBUBIRH 901

$3A1393(Q0 UORENSIUILIPE [2199dS SASYIE D) AUBSSa29U SHySB) 24njny 4o Buuue|d .

syse) ajeudcidde o) poubisse yejs sjepdoidde ainsua 0] SWEBNSHIOM BSED JO MIIAY »
ased ay} jo ssaiboud ay) o] Buijelal suoissnasip pue sbuyaug Yejs jeulau) «

sjeudoldde aie ABsjells pue ssa004d ainsug o} siosiape [e63] yum uoneynsuod BuicBug) .

sjeudosdde

1 ABajeJs aunsue o) (SDS4 pue ya4) saipoq Alojeinbal yum asuspuodsalos Bulobuo pue uoieynsucy) »
Sanoalqo uoneljsiuUpe |e1oads aAsIyde 0} ABajeis jo uonejuawnaop BuioBuo pue UonenuLo) [Biiu| « Buuelq ssen 50l
Sojl4 JO SMaIASY Jaujled pue Jabeuep ‘9)eI00SSY . wawabeuep asen #01

|eUSIEW 3UI|UO JUBAR|S) 'Sjuawaalbe aouady o) Buneal

uonewioyul ‘syasse Jo s|ieap Buipnjaul ‘wswiuiodde o} Joud Auedwos) ay) o) Buiejss uoneuuoyul Bupe)os .
‘salyed pig pue Jopauq Aq papiacd uoieuuoun Bumaiaal ‘Buguud ‘Bunsanbay «

‘sauibua yoseas ypas) Aled pig pue asnoH $sluedwios) wody sBuljly pue SJUNOIE JO [EABLIDY « uonewo| punoibyoeg £01

Buuesy uno) Buipuany . Juawjuoddy Z0ol

M3IA3) pue uoljanpoJd yuswnaop Buipnjoul 'sBulj@aw [eulsixs pue [BWIS)UI Jo) Uoleliedald »

sp1o2al d| BuneidwioosBuiurejuiew ‘yels 1ay) pue

slojensiviwpy 212adg ayy Aq paunaul awi) BuisfAjeue pue Buipiosal 'uonensiulwpe (weisAs Juawabeuew
3SED [euwsaUl) SdI ‘SisIpIayo smejs ‘Buly ‘seunpascud juswabeuew ased [ewsiul yum BuiAidwos « Buluueld g uonesSILILPY 00l
dujuuejd pue uonessIuIWPY

S CoageueNy . uonduoseq sisk

610z Ateniqa4 g 0} gL0Z Alenigad g wiold
SHOLVHLSININGY TVIO3dS SHL AS NIMVYLNIANN SAILIALLOY OL 3QIND JALLVEEYN

g xipuaddy uonensIulWPY [e13adg uj - pajwl] swlld uojsog



0zlz1 efiey

suawsAow Jepiroid Apinbi pue sjuswaaow yses yjog jo sjiesp Buipnjoul

‘sarped puiy) pue saipjue dnoib isiyo o} spew siuowked Jo 19adsal Ul 9suspuodsano suoyds|ayew «
"satped pay) Jojpue Auedwo) auy) o) Bunejas 1019310 Y} WoJy sjsenbal uoeULIo] »

Auedwon auyy 0) Buiiejal Jojoal(] By} Yim audpucdsalios auoydspynew] -

$10}0311 YYIAA UOSIEN

[41)3

BOJILULLOD SIO)PAID B} 0} uoinjosal e jo Buipuas ay) Buissnasi(] «

8INsO)

6L

‘syodal ssa1601d pue aajWod SIONPaID U0} SUNGISE gy Buissasocid pue Buuedald »

sjuswied 9 sldisoay

8Ll

SJUNOJJE YUE] puUB Sd| Buljiouossy «

SUCHE|[IDUOJaY Yueg

L1

sjunoave Buueaq jsalajul ojul spuny a2ejd 0} JBPIO Ul SYUBG UM S3USpUOdSaLOT) «
s910UaLIND Sy1oads Ul spuny Buipjoy jo 10adsal ul Syueq yim aauapuodsalos «
}00q USEI Sd| JO BoUBUSUIBI

sjuswAed pue sydiaaal jo Buissasold »

SUNO22E yueq uclesiuiwpe [enads jo uonensiuiwpe Buiobuo pue dn-jas jeiy)

Buiuncaoy asen

all

sepuabe 'Bunasatu SI0UPaId [BINUI JOj SIUBLNSOP §O UoEIEdal «

sBuneay

Sl

10} palunoase ale salyiqel jJuswuiodde-isod e Buunsua pue suInjal JUBAS() JO LOISSILLUGNS «
SLWOJISNY) ¢ 8nuaaay WH Woly0] SUGIIEDIUNWILIOS JUSnbasqns pue uonediou [BRIU] »

xe] uollesodio) pue JAVd ' 1YA Juswiuiodde-isod o} Buijejas souspuodsanos) .

uonisod xey s, Auedwon ayj 03 Buiieal BuayieB uoeudou eniu) »

Xe | usunuioddy 1504

41

SO SI0}IPaJo auy) Ag pescldde uaym pue se Sa210AU| 477 ihg sBuljjoy Buisiey «
ssalbioad ul opn Jo sisAleuy «

Bung

bLi

"L10Z s8Ny (ssjep ¢ pue|bug) pue | |0z suonenbay uonesisiuiwpy [B19adg yueg juswisasu| ay] o)
aoualaype Buipnjpous spouad Aiojniels ulypm uole|siba) pue uoieinbal jueaa|ad e yym aouedwod Buunsug .
Koenbape o) syoay2 Jejnbai pue Buipuoq Aiojnjels jenuj »

saiuedwon o JensiBay ay) yum Buyy pue sieyy JO JUSWILRIS JO MIIATY «

Kessasau se ss3.d [euoljippe pue 9R2ZEe0) UCPUOT Ul SJUSWIDSIHSAPY »

©9S4 PUB YD 'UN0T 'sI01084I] ‘siSpjoyaleys ‘sioupais) ‘saiuedwon Jo Jensibay suy) o) suoneyiou [y .
yueq Je YsSed/siasse Jo s|Iejep ‘sieye Jo JusLWalelS Jo} s1unodoe Juswabeuew ‘sjielap

1oypa1 Buipnjow ‘pajeidwos aq o) Bupoda: pue Buiy Aloyne)s sjgeus o) uoeunO)u TeUI JO Bunsygies .

qa xipuaddy

souedwon Aojmels

801

uopeNSILIWPY [B19adg U] - PajwI] awd uojsog




oclgl ebeyd

SUOIIPUOS PUB SULIS} JSLLIOJSND JO MOIASY »

SJaWO)SNO Aq PapiAcid UOHBLLLIOJ SWHEJD JO MBIADY «
suolsod N0 9S0|2 JO MIIASY «

suolsod JUSI[2 UO UDBULIOJUI JO MBIASI PUE UOHR||0D) spun4 Jawosnyg LLE

‘s8N SSYO
V04 Jad se spuny pejood pue Sajuoul Juai[o Jo Joadsas Ul BUUSYOW SN PUE [3SUNOT) YIM SUCISSNISIQ »

'88|N1 SV YO 4 Yim asuepiodoe ui Auedwion ayl Ag pjey ssiuow Jo snieys auy) Buiysigeisy
spiodas Auedwiod yum saoueleq juaio pejebaibes Buljioucssy -

SUOIIPUOD
pue SUWLB) JALWIOISNI Ul pajielap Se S3[NI SSYD Y04 Aq pasanod sejuow oy bune|as souapuodsauos . SSIUON JUSI1D o1¢
SIONPID
{eAsLa) ejep pue sasuadl Buipsefial sispnaud Aupinb) yym souapuodsauo] «
SWa)sAs 39140 yoeq, O} $S30.
|jesauab pue ‘ieasujal ejep jo Ajjiqises) ‘uuoyeid elep Guipes Buipiebal suoissnasip pue suonebiisaau) «
BIEMXBIGH YIm sjusLiaaibe Buisuad) Jo malasy .
“suonoipsun(
Jayjo ul uonensiuwpy eadg jo uoiiubosas yeas o) pasu jo uogelapisuod Buipiefial asuapuodsauos .
slug 14 Jo siosiape [eBaj yym aouspuodsauoy) «
3/BMX3I10 WO} BIEP JO |eAsU) Buipiebal asuapuodsauons [eba «
aIemxa104 Woly PaAIadal uogeuuociul Buieljos .
aJemx3104 woyj ejep jo [easulal Buipsebal s)ed suoydssirewg/eauapuodsalio) . Jipoadg asen 009
ansadg asen

g xipuaddy uonensiuiwpy |e1vadsg uj - pajjwi] awlg uocjseg




pzlel eBey

podas ¥aQ@? jo buny pue buyeiq - spoday vadd 4[4
spodal yaao jo uonsidwod ayj Joj palinbal spom Aiojebisaau] «
$40}28.1p JSULC) pue Jojoau] Aq papiacid UDHBULIOMI JO MBIABY «
yodal yaa? |y o) suonebiqo Buipiebiss siopaip Jaluo) pue Jojoaup Ywm asuapuodsenior) « suoyefisau) o0z

suonebiysaau)

pouad juawjuiodde-a.d 10§ anp swinjai Aue Bulji{ .

spouad xe) Juawjuiodde-aid 1oy anp sasueleq Buipueisino o) Buneias HNWH Woly uoeuLoi Buuayes)
SWied FYWH waujuiodde-aid JO uORBIICUCDIDY

Auedwon jo uoiysod xe} ysijgelss o) sjueunodsse Juawjuodde-aid yum Buisien «

xe| awjuioddy a1d 015

219 NO1Id "Aed Lepiioy ‘Asuepunpas ‘Aed jo sieave |eljusjod o) uoiees ul swied aakojdws Buibeueyy «
wawiodws nay) pue Auedwion ayj Jo sniess alyy Buipiefial sauanb Buuemsuy .
Auedwog au) jo sealfojdwa JaULIO) YIIM douspuodsaLor -

saafo|dwg 805

sBuljeaw 2aILILIOY 1O} UCHEIUBWINIOP JO useIEdSI] «
sBunesw 2opILUWIOD SI0)PaID JB SOUBPUSIY «
SONILLIOY SI0JIP3ID YJIM S0USpuOdsaLIns) »

S9IWILIOY SIO)PAID S09

sjuawaJlinbal [eLajul YIm aoUBPIOIR Ul SLWIBJD Joyipald pue Juaio Buipiooal pue Buissanol »

suoinquisip ainjny pue swied Buesipnipe jo uonedionue Ul S10ypPald pue sjuald Woly uoneuloul Buijelos .«
Bujasw SI0)NPaI3 [BIIUL JO) SNUSA PUE LOBJUSWINIOP Jo uoheiedald .

wes Nngsbulljcs@swiud-uoisoq pue |euod gam JO UOIRIISIUILIPY «

woa yngsunes@auiud uoiseq o) sauanh Joypall elauab ol sasuadsay «

SOSSAIpPE |IBewa pue [ejsod Joypalo 21eIndoe Ysi|qelse o) yom uoiebnsaau] «

[exod qam o) papeojdn aq 0} UOIJEJUSILINIOD JO UOIBJID »

uoljeuuojul Joypald jesaual apiaoid o} [euod gam jo uonesin «

SI0JpaID 0} sUQKedyoU [BNIU) «

qa xipuaddy

slojpal) 00s

uopessiuIWpY [e123dg u| - pajiul] swld Uoysog




0zloz abeyd

swieo aafojdwa 1o} sjuswnoap Buuedsid - sanss| sakojdw3 Buiobup cOv

Buipes|

eje w sbuuieay unoa Bulpusiy «

sBuuesy ynos pue uonesijdde unes 104 sjuswndop Bumanal pue Buedaly «

saiued piy} isuebe uopebiy)

Jo 198dsal Ul 1S01Za1d U3|JILUBY) PUB 477 Buems|O OLIEQEN BUUSHOW UsiaLIET SN Yim souapuodssuos) . uoneBin vLE

saiued piy) Jsuiebe uonebiy sininy [eiusiod Jjo Joadsal ui s1asiape [eBal yum uoneynsuos .
$p1099. AuBdwoD YIMm SPUN) PSAISISL JO UCHBIIOL0IDY «

SI0JQSP WoJ) 8NP sasue|eq Jo |easwal o) Buijeldl acuspucdsauo »

s10)gep Buipsebai aouspuodsanos el «

$PJ0381 J0)gop ypm spiodal Auedwon Bulouoday .

Auedwos yym diysuonelsy jo ainjeu ojul uoijebiseau| «

uoe.ISIVIWPE [B198dS BY) JO SJ0JGSP O} UOHEIIHIOU [eIju| « SigeQ 4oog £0¢

sjasse Auedwon Joj asuelnsul [enusied BuipreBal siainsul Yyum ssuspuodsalios Buiobug
suoisiaoid soueinsul snoinaid sAUBAWOY) JO MBIATY « sjossy
Jonod uado apiaoid 0} $13INSUI O} UCHEIYIOU |BIYU)| Buunsu| ‘Buundag '‘Bukyuap Z0¢

ssapiaoid Appinbi) Jaungy s Auedwo) ay) jo auo jsuiebe uonoe ssejo un wieo Bumalazs pue Bupuigng «
jueq assueder wel) Spunj anaulal o} asuapuodsauod jeba .

PIBY 2q 0] paAsl[ag SpuNj 0} paAIaa) spuny Buliouosay .

Auedwon) sy} Aq piay Spuny SA2UIRL 0] SHUBY YIIM S2Uapuodsalios «

Spuny jje @zaay 0] Juswalinbail pue uoiRASILILPE |EIDadS JO SHueq BuiApou 33uspuOdsaLInD [BIpY] « s]assy JO uciesiesy 00€

$)9SSY JO UONESI[EdY

a xipuaddy uonensiulupy [e12edg U] - pajiwi] 3w uojsog




